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1$ APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOLEK v. BELLEVILLE. 

EDWIN Wo SOLEK, trading as 
BELLEVILLE HITCHING POST, 

Appellant, 

v. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
TOWN ~ BELLEVILLE, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

. ) 
) 

) 

) 

. On Appeal 

.CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Chester K. Ligham, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Lawrence E. Keenan, Esq., Attorney for Hespondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action whereby it. 
suspended his plenary retail- consumption license for thirty 
days, effective March 31, 1956, after finding him guilty of a 
charge alleging that he sold an alcoholj_c beverage. to Leo ---, 
a minor, and permitted the consumption of such beverage. by said 
minor in his··1icensed premises, i:q. violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regula.tions No. 20. Appellant's premises are located at 200-
212 Mill Street, Belleville~ -

Upon the filing of this a,ppeal a.n· o.rder. was. entered 
on March .26, 1956, staying re-spondent r_s order of suspension. · 
until en try of a further _order herein. R. s • .33: 1-31 • 

. The petition of appeal alleges, in substance; that· . 
the action of respondent was erroneous in that the evidence 
sµbmitted ·in support of" the charge did not ·tend· to prove guilt 
beyond a reasonable doubt and that said evidence was not suffi­
cient to sustain the burdeti of proof. 

At the hearing held herein Le:o' ; __ te·stifie.d that on 
Christmas nigh.t 1955 (at which time he was IS years of age) ne 
and Carl --~_entered appellant's licensed premises at about 7. 
p.m. He further testified that :"we had two beersJ' ·which were 
served by Caesar Manaro (the bartender) who did not ask him for 
"identification cards to show his ·age ;u that, al though _Carl --­
stayed only a few minutes, he remained on the premises until ··. 
about 7:30-· p.m. Carl --- (17 years of. age) testified that on 
Sunday night, December 25, 19-55, he ~ntered· appellant• s premises 
with Leo --- ; that they .sat at the en'd of' the bar; that 1twe had 
a couple of beers" which were served by Caesar Manaro, who did 

·not ask for an identification card, .and that he left .the prem- . 
iflef:; w1 thin about fifteen minutes. Jn the· disciplinary· ·proceed­
ings instj_.tuted. by respondent, appellant herein .was ·not charged 
v!i th ·selling an aleohollc beverage .to Carl ---· or permitting him 
to consume such-beverage in his premises. 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1126 

On behalf of appellant,.. Caesar Manaro testified 
that he is a part-time bartender in appellant•s licensed 
pranises. He admitted that he was behind the bar on . 
December 25, 1955; that the two young men entered about 7 ·· .. 
p ~m. and sat at the bar; that six other pa trans were seated ·"' · 
"more or less at the other end of the bar towards the f rant 
of the building~ in He further testified that the young men 
ordered a glass of beer; that he a.s..ked for identification; 

.. that they showed him ~ draft card and that he told them he 
could ~erve them only ··"cokes·\'' He denies that he served beer 
to them and sey s he served them two u.cok~Hh 11 H~nry Rinaldi 
-and Lester Robinson· testifi~d that they w~r® patrons in app~l~ 
lant• s premises when the two young men enter~d about ? p-m·,, 
and that the bartend®rs served th~m only "ook~s. 11 It was 
stipulat®d at the'· hearing ,th~t the bar in app~lla,nt' s prem-

. ';,-

'. i~H~H~ is about forty feet long. , 

Disciplina;cy proce®dings are ci.vil and n·ot criminal 
·1n nature, and it is sufficient that the guilt ot the licen~ee 
be p:rQVed by a preponderance of the_evidencth Re Ganr, Bull~tin 
377, Item 7; enedet;_t-t_ ____ v. _:_Oard of C'onuni~~~n®rs of J.:'t.~l'.lton,, _ 
35 N .J. Super._. 30 A.;Ppa DU·i 1955 • Alt ough -Leo ~---- admitted · 
on cross-exa.mi.nation that, lat®r on th.e sam~ evening, ··he had ·: . 
some drinks in another tavern and was subseque:nt1y··.1nv·o1ved in, . _ 
an tmrortunate auto aoo:Ldent, I believe,his·testimony,~rn to-th~L-· 
purchase and. consumption of beer in_ ap_pellmtt·s:.pr~mi~e~" ·-·-His.<: 
testimony was substantially corroborated by Carl·,_-~~. In·.the 
Hea:rert s Report $Ubm.itted in this case he .sets forth that ·"The 
two patrons 'Who testified for appellant were seated quite a dis~ 

·. tance away £rom the young men. '1 In the exceptions filed to 
said Report the attorney for appellant alleges ths. t -"The . testi..:.· 
mony of Rinaldi clearly indicated he actually saw the infants · 

··drinking cokes and not ·beers and that he went dcYWtl to the end·· 
.of.· the. bar where they were. si tt.ing and played_ the Juke Box- so 
:"that he actually saw what they were drinking.tr , . . 

,. ! have reviewed the testimony of Henry Rinaldi and find 
that he ·testified that, on the evening in question, he was seated 
at -the far end of the b;ar With Mr. Robinson and his family. I do 
not' believe that either Henry Rinaldi or te·ster Robinson, while 
seated at the .far end of the. bar, could dete.rniine whether the 
minors were drinking beer or cokee ·It is:-true that Heney Rinaldi 
testified that he once left his seat to. play the· ·jUke· box· and thatj 

·a.·~ he passed the minors, he·noticedthey-were drinking cokes~ · · 
However, I·am. not imJ?ressed by this testimony because :µo reason 
·appears why .. ha··should have paid any particular attention· to the 

. type of drink being consumed by the minors while he was passing 
them on his way to the juke box. I conclude that the ·evidence 
_herein .is· sufficient to sustain: the finding of -guilt. Tumulty 
Ve 'Dunellen, Bulletin 1024, Item 3; Glagola v. Newark, Bulletin 
·1098; Item 3 IJ 

Appellant has· no prior record since he obtained a trans­
r·er ·of the license from Belleville Hitching Post Corp. in,. July-. 
1955. However, appellant '\{as a stockholder of said corporation 
and its lic~nse was suspended by me for fifteen days,.effective 

__ August 31, 195 4, a.f ter it pl ead~d non vul t to a charge of ·selling 
to minors. See Bulleti~ 1031, Item 5. U:r:ider the circumstances; 
the penalty imposed herein was not excessive. I shall, affirm the 
action of responden to 

Accordingly, ~ t is, on· this 16th day of July, 1956, · 
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ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the 
same is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDEHED. that the thirty-day suspension of appel­
lant's plenary retail consumption license C-26, for premises 
200-212 Mill Street·, Bellev;i.lle, heretofore imposed by. respond.­
ent, be and the same is hereby _reimposed to commence at 2 a.m. 
July 23, 1956, and terminating at 2 a.m. August 22, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOLEK v. BELLEVILLE (AMENDED OHDER). 
- I 

EDWIN W. SOLEK, trading as 
BELLEVILLE HITCHING POST, 

Appellant, 
v. 

) 

) 

) 

BOAhD OF' COMMH):·-'.IONEm; OF 'l'HE ) 
Tfl\0N OF BE'.LJJF:VILLE, 

Hespondent. 
\ 
I 

On Appeal 

AMENDED OHDEH 

C 1 te~ ~: t er · K .. 1 j i g h: un, E ~:> q • , At to rn ey for A p p u 1.1. <:0.n t . 
La\H'f:mce E. Keenan, Esq., .n ttorney" for Re5ponden t. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On July 16, 1956, I entered an order herein affirm~ 
ing respondent's action whereby it suspended· appellant's 
license for thirty days and reimposing said suspension to com­
mence at 2 a •. m. July 23, 1956. Appellant has requested, in 
writing, that the commencement of the suspension be postponed 
rmtil 2 a.m. August 1, 1956. Sufficient reason appearing why 
the request should be granted, 

It is, on this lSth day of July, 1956, 

ORDERED that the Conclusions and Order heretofore 
entered herein be,and· the same are hereby amended as follows: 

·"ORDERED that the thirty-day suspension of 
appellantis plenary retail consumption license 
C-26, for premises 200-212 Mill Street, Belleville, 
heretofore imposed by respondent, be and the same 
is hereby reimposed to commence at·.2 a.ro. August 
1, 1956, and terminate at 2 a.m. August 31, 1956.t• 

WILLIAM Hmm DAVIS,' 
Director 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS (Paterson)· - LEWDNESE.l AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITIES (FEMALE TI'1PERSONATOH8 -- INDECENT ACTIONS AND 
LANGUAGE) - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKEDe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ADELE·KACZKA, 
t/a New York Bar, 
20 Cross Street, 
Paterson, N .. J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
- License C-2$1 for the 195 5-56 and 

1956-57 licensing periods, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beve_rage 
Control for the Cicy ·of Paterso~ .. 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) OHDER 

) 

) 

Duffy & Rugg~ero, Esqs., by Vincent C .. Duffy, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-Licensee .. 

Edward .F ~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for D·ivision of Alcoholic 
Beverag~ Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge:. 

\UQn January 20, 22, 27 and 28, 1956, you allowed, 
·permitted and suffered your licensed plc;_ce of business 
to be conducted in such me:mner ·as to become a nuisance 
in that you allowed, permitted and suffered female 
imper~:ona tors and persons who app·eared to be homosexuals 
in and upon your licensed premi~:es_; allowed, permitted 
and suff"ered lewdness and immoral d.Ctj_vity and foul, 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in and upon your 
licensed premi.~:.es; and oth(~rwise conducted your place of 
business in a manner off ensj_ve to common decency and 
public fuorals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations 
No •. 20. "' · 

.At the hearing-herein four ABC agents testified, in 
substance, ·that on the dates set forth in the charge two or more 
of them vis.ited defendant's licensed premises wherein they ob­
served a number of male patrons who conducted themselves in an 
effeminate manner. Two of the males displayed an tmnatural af­
fection for each othe~; others indulged in salacious· remarks · 
a-ttributable to deviates; and one, when importuned by the 
others, rendered a lewd parody on a popular song. The agents 
testifiied further that the aforesaid repulsive acti vi tiffi were 
carried on within visual and audible distance of either the 
bartender or li.censee, and that when the licensee was apprised 
of the deg en era te ·propensities of her patrons, she remarked u I 
try to stop them. I even stop;>ed them from going to the men's 
room together." 

Defendant, her bartender, and her former female bar­
tender, testified that they neither heard nor saw the reported 
misconduct of the patrons on the dates. charged, al though the 
licensee adrrdt·ted, tn substance, makin8 the ·remarks te~-;tified 
to by the agents" Hevic,:.r.ing the· tc·;tt.mony adduced at the hearing, 
the repetition of mo:::~t 11.f \Jhich 1-.rou ,_d t;e1·ve no useful purpose, 
and con;:;idering the argument ')f defendant' r:J attorney at the oral 
argument .held herein, I find the defendant guilty as clrnreed9 
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Defendant has a most unenviable prior record. When 
the- ·license was in the name of defendant and Angelina c. 
Trobiano,· I suspended it for 180 days, effe.ctive April 30·, 
1955, on char·ges that the licensees (1) allowed, permitted and 
suffered female irnpersona tors in and upon the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 4 of state Regulations No. 20; (2) allowed, 
permitted and suffered_ lewdness and immoral activity on the · 
licensed premises and the licensed place of buE>iness to· be con...:. 
ducted in such a manner as to become a nuisance in that they per­
mitted numerous persons who appeared to be homosexuals to fre­
quent and congregate on the licensed premises ·and there conduct 
themselves in'a manner offensive to common decency and puplic 
morals, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20 (said 
.charge. being similar· to. the charge in the instant case); and (3} 
employed a· female bartender iri violation of local regulation. . 
Re Kaczka & Trobiano, Bulletin 1063, Item· 1$ Additionally, when 
the l_icensee herein was secretary and 50% shareholder of. a cor-_ 
porate license,. that license was suspended by the local issuing 
authority for four _days, effective October 17, 1949, for an 
Uhours"- violation; and again by a former Director for 90 days, · 
effectiv·e January· 3, :1950, for (1) hostess activity; (2) ."hours" 
viol~ ti on., and (3) failure tC? display license certif.i_cate (Re 
Lucky Strike .Club Tavern & Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 863, Item 
9) •· 

Manifestly, defendant has not leq.rned her lesson.· ·The 
suspension imposed against defendant and her partner,. Angelina C .• · 
Trobiano, which commenced April .21, 1955, did not terminate until 
Octobe·:r 27, · 1955., Re Kacz~f9:.. __ ~ Trob;i.ano, supra. In that case I 
said: 

't1The si tua ti on disclosed by the record cannot be tolerated. 
As I pointed ou·t in Re: Polka Club, Inc., Bulletin 1045, 
Item ~6, and Re Llozd, Bulletin 1045, Item 7, 'rigid ·en­
forceme.nt ·of the regulations, ·the violation of which forms 
the hasis of the charges herein, :ls·. ess.ential to the 
preservation of decency·and. the protection of the public 
morals which demand a severe penalty in this case•, and 
'degradation and depravity.which. constitute so serf:ous a 
threa_t to the public welfare and morals, will not. be toler­
ated upon the licensed ·premises and ••• such premises cannot 

·be permitted to· be.cori1.e havens for deviates. or persons of 
low morality .. tu 

Despite that warning so recently given, defendant permit·­
ted the conduct hereinabove described l_ess .·than three months after 
resuming busine.ss under her license. Such a callous disregard for 
le,w and order, common decer1cy and her re~~ponsibili ties as a 11..:.. 
censee will not be com1tenanced. 

· . A liquor license is a mere privilege, Paul v. Glouces·ter~ 
County,-_50 N.J.L .. 585 (E. & A. 1888); Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. · 
498 (1954) and, as Judge Freund, speaking for the court in 
Benedetti v. Tr en ton, 35 N. J" 3upere 30, 3 5 · (195 5), said: 

:nrn the public interest, the right to prescribe the 
conditions. under which intoxicants may ·be· sold is 
practically lirni tlesse" 

Judge Jayne, speaking for the court in He 17 Club, Inc., 26 N .J. 
f?~er. 43, 52 (App e Div.. 19'53), said: 
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'"The governmental -power extensively to supervise the 
conduct of the liquor business and to confine the 
conduct of that ·business to reputable- licensees.who 
will manage it in a reputable manner has uniformly 
been accorded broad and liberal judicial support. u 

Under all of the circumstances in this case, and par­
ticularly in view of de.fendant 1 s prior record, it is obvious 
that she has failed completely to meet or even approach the 

. minimum standards which the public has a right to expect from 
licensees. The only proper and justifiable penalty in this 
case is revocation of the licenses 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of July 1956; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-281, 
issued for the 1956-57 licensing period by the Board of Alcd­
holic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to Adele Kaczka, 
t/a New York Bar, 20 Cross Street, Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby revoked, effective immediately. -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director .. 

4.PRACTICES DESIGNED UNDULY TO INCREASE CONSUMPTION - .''PROFANITY 
CLUBil' DISAPPROVED. 

Hillcrest, Inc., 
Woodbridge Township, Ne J. 

July 5, 1956 .. 

From a recent investigation it appears that·you have 
been conducting a so -called 11no pro~ani ty club'"' at your tavern .. 

From· an explanation given by one of your officers and 
the report.of investigation, it appears that printed cards bear­
ing· a nwnber and the leg-end HHillcrest Inn Profanity Club tr are· 
issued by you to regula.r patrons; that a five-gallon glass jug,. 
with a bell and cord, is kept on the back bar; that, when a patron 
uses bad language, the bell is rung by the bartender, whereupon 
the patron puts a sum of money as a "fine" into the· jug; that a 
printed sign over the bowl advertises that the 11 lst Annual Clam­
bake" of the club is to be held; and that those attending the 
clambake may have all the beer and soda they can drink., 

Plans of this nature have long been disapproved on 
liquor licensed premises as being "come-on" sales promotions· anal 
as practices designed to unduly increase the consumption of alc.O'­
holic beverages. Re Sabatucci, Bulletin 35.6, Item 5; cf. Re·. 
White-Lowell 'Company, Inc., Bulletin 346, Item 9. 

Furthermore, the pu.blic might· gather the erroneous :ii":m:­
pression that your patron~~ ·are permitted to indul-ge in profanity 
upon your licensed premi:;es so long as they are willing to p-ay 
the price. Of course, as you know, licensees may not allow, 
permit or suffer profane language upon licensed premises. Rule 
5 of State Regulations No •. 20. 

Acco rdint;ly, I iiereby specially rule that,. :fil;fi' you have 
not already darn~ so, you immedJe_tely dis·sol ve the' •rH:tJiI,c·rest Inn 
Profm1ity Club" and· cease and desist from any such· s:e:freme on your 
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lioensed pr e.ud.::;: en in the f'u turo. 

Violatj~on of the specj.ul ruling ·wl11 ·be cau::~e for 
sus pen::3i on qr revocation: of your lie e1u:e. 

Pf'.G]~ ? 

You are directed to ack11.owledgQ rece:tpt of this 
special ruline by letter signed by· your pre,sident or. vice­
president and to pledge future compliance with such ruling. 

Very truly yours, 

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,­
Directoril 

5.,. DISCIPLINAHi PHOCEEDINGS (Ridgewood) - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE 
LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter 'Of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RIDGEWOOD WINE & LIQUOH CO., 
45-47 Franklin Avenue, 

. · Ridgewood; New Jersey, · 

.Holder of Ple.nary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-8, issued by the 
Board of Connnissioners of the 
_Village of Ridgewood. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Cl 
, __ CONCLUSIONS 

AND· 

ORDEH 

Ridgewood Wine & Liqu.or Co., Defendant-Licensee,· by James P. 
· · Pastras,, President. 

Dora P. Rothschild, Appearine; for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded nQ1! vuit to a charge alleging 
that it so,ld alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed 
in the Minimum Constuner Resale Price I.iist then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 3011 

The file· herein· discloses that on May 4, 1956, an 
ABC agent visited defendant' f:1 licensed premir~es wherein he pur-­
chased a lf2-gallon bottle of uschenley Reserve Blended Whiskeyn 
from J'ames Pastras,., president of the corporate lioensee, after 
being informed by Past:ras that llThe price went up, I'm not al­
lowed to· sell it cheaper than ~i>ll.00 but we can make the deal, 
just betweE?n ourselves. The ABC won't let me sell' it cheape.r 
but ·~e' 11 ·do it .quietly, nobody has to know ·about it, you can 
have it· at the old price." The agent paid ~?9•98 with marked 
currency, left with the merchandise, and was joined by a fellow­
agent~ Both agents returned to the licensed premises; id en ti­
fied themselves to ·Pastras and recouped from the register the 
marked money used for the purchase. The minimum resale price 

. then in effect of the article in question was $11.00. · Pa.stras 
refused to give a voll:intary signed. statement .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shal1 
suspe~ its licern3e for the minimum period of ten days and· 
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remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving ~'net. 
suspension of five days. Re Levine, Bulletin 110/+, Item 8~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June 1956, 
· 1 (" 

OHDERED that any renewaJ. for the 1956-57 licens:J_ng 
year or. transfer of Plenary Retail Distribution License ·n-8, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Village of Ridge-
1-rood to Ridgewood Wine & Liquor Co., 45-47 Franklin Avenue, 
Ridgewood, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5). days, commencing at 9 a.m., July 9, 1956, and ter­
minating at 9 ~$m., July 14, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Springfield) - SALE TO A MINOR -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAY"i:3, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS SALSBERG & JACOB FRIEDENBERG, 
t/a Golden Moon Cafe, 
Route 39 (206) & Chambers Corner, 
Springfield Township, 
PO Mount Holly, New.Jersey, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licen:3e C-2, issued by the Tmmship ) 
Committee of the Township of SpPingfield 
(Burlington County). · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

·Ann Scbmerling-Salsberg, Attorney for Defendant-Licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,· Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. per endant s pleaded non vul t to a ·charge alleging 
that they sold, served and deliv-ered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic bev­
erages to a minor, and permitted said minor to conswne such 
beverages in their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

. Acting upon information received from the Fort Dix 
Provost Marshal 1 s office, an ABC agent ob:tained a sworn state-. 
ment from Alvf2 Merlin --- (20 years of age) • .In his s ta temen t, 
·the minor says that on the evening of May 18, 1956, he was 
served and drank ''whiskey and cokeu on defendants' licensed· 
premises. He said that he was unable to identify the bartender 
who served him, and said that the bartender did not question him 
as to his age. A member of the l\lilitary Police and a member of 
the Air Police witnessed the ,.service and consumption on defend­
ants t licensed premises. 

Defendants have no prior record. The minimwn penalty 
imposed for sale to a t\-renty-year-old minor is ten days (Re 236 
Broc:1~ Av~_T}..U~..L Inc., Dul le tJ.n 1109, Item 7) • I shall.suspend 
defendants'. licen~;e for ten dc:ws t:~nd renrit five days for the ple~ 
herein, lr~ a ving ·a nr:~ t ~·m~·;p en:.:don of five days~ 
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..t-1..ccordingly, it is, on this 25th,. clay of !Un(-; 1956, 

OHDEHED that any renewal for the 1956-57 licensing 
year or tre:msfer of Plen~ny Hetail Consumption Licen!~e C-2, 
fssued by the Tovnship Committee of the Township of Springfield 
(Burlington Comity), to Louis Salsberg & Jacob F'riedenberg, t/a 
Golden Moon Cafe, for premise~3 at.Route 39 (206) & Chambers 
c·orner, Springfield Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 7 a.m., July 9, 1956, and ter­
minatirig at 7 a.m., July 14, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 

7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS (Passaic) - SALE TO MINORS 
LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB TI GO TICO, INC., 
t/a Club Tico Tica, 
327 Passaic Street; 
Passaic, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpti·on ) 
· License C-15, ~s sued by the Board of 

Commissioners of the City of Passaic.) 

~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambros.e, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty· to a charge alleging 
that it sold, served and deliv:·ered alcoholic beverages to two 
minors and allowed the consumption.of such beverages by said 
minors in and upon its licensed premises, in violation of Rule· 
1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that at about 10: 30 p.m .. ,. 
Friday; May 25, 1956, ABC agents who were in defendant's li­
censed _pr em.is es ob served an adult male and .two females who were . 
apparently minors enter and seat themselves in a booth· near the 
bar. The adult male went to the bar and o'rdered a whiskey and 
-soda and a rum and coke from the bartender, who carried the 
order to the booth and placed a drink ·in front ·or· each female .. 

·When the· agents saw the girls consume some of the b~verages 
they identified themselves and obtained signed sworn statements 
from Frances --- (age 18) and Ellamae --- (age 19). B-oth stated 
that they were served the aforesaid beverages by the bartender 
who made no inquiry as to their ages. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The usual 
pert,alty heretofore imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic 
·beverages to two minors, eighteen and nineteen years of age, was 
ten dayse Re Goldsmith, Bulletin 1076, Item ·5.. However, on 
January 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases 
would be increased by five days. Re Increaseg Penal ties., Bulletin 
1095, Item 1. Since the violation herein occurred after that 
announcement, I shall suspend defendant's license for fifteen 

.days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net susp ens~on of ten days., 
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Accor~lingly, it is, on this .26th day of June 1956, 

OHDEHED that any renewal for· the 1956-57 licensfng 
year or transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, . 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 
Club Tico Tica, Inc~, t/a Club Tico Tica, 327 Passaic Street, 
Passai·c~ be and the same is h~reby suspended for a period .of 
ten (lOJ days_, commenc·ing at 3 a.m., July 9, 1956, and terminat­
ing at 3 aom.,, July 19, 1956. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 

. \ 

g. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Stillwater) ~ ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTED - PRIOR SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIFTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Hotel Holiday' Inc., 
t/a Hotel Holiday, 

Fairview Lake Road from Five 
Points Corner, 
Stillwat.er Township, 
PO RD2 Newton, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-9, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Stillwatere) 

On Petition 

Mackerley and Friedman, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant~licensee. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. On May 14, 1956, I suspended the license held by the 
above named defendant for the balance of its term, effective at 
2 a.m. May is; 1956, after it had pleaded non vul t to charges 
alleging that it had made false statements in its application 
for license and had aided and abetted Frank Palma (not mentioned 
in said application as a stockholder) to exercise the rights and 
privile.ges of its successive licenses .. 'It was further ordered 
that, in the event the illegal situation was corrected, leave 
would be given to make application to me to lift the af'oresaid 
suspension but that no order to that effect would become effective 
prior to June 27, 1956 (Re Hotel Holid~y, Inc., Bulletin 1118, 
Item 3) e . 

It appears from a verifi~d pet~tion filed herein by 
·Ida Palma and Frank Palma that, after the en try of the aforesaid 
orders, forty-five shares of stock of defendant corporation were 
issued to Ida Palma, forty-five- shares to Frank- Palma and ten · · 
shares to Robert Barbiere. It further appears that Ida Palma · · 
and Frank Palma have made ap·plication to the Board of Elections 
of Sussex County, New Jersey, to be registered as legal voters 
in said county, and that their bona fide and· true residence has 
now been established at. Hotel Holiday (the address of which is 
set forth above). 

It thus appearing that the illegal situation has been 
corrected, 

It h! , on this 28th . Cl. ay of June , 19 5 6, 
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OHDERED ·that plenary 'retaii-consUmption license 
C-9 be restored to full force arid operation, effec:tlve immed­
iately. 

WILLIAM HOWE ·DAVIS., 
. Dtrector. 

9. . DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL- PROCEEDINGS - TWENTY-TWO YEARS GOOD 
CONDUCT.- APPLICANT HELD TO HAVE ACTED IN GOOD.FAITH IN FAILING 
TQ DISCLOS_E ~.ONVICTI:C~NG _:(N .l;WPLICATIONS '.FQR LIQ.ENSK - APPLICA­
TION 1D "LIFT DISQUALIFICATION. GRANTED .. 

. .• . . . 

· In the Matter of an Application . ) 
· . to Remove Disquaiification be­

caus·e of a Convic.tion~ Pursuant ) 
to Re· Sjp 33 :1~31~2 .. · - ;_; -· 

: ) 
Case No. 1288 · . . . · · __ :,, 
- - - - - ·- - ··- - - ..,.... -- .,.,· _.:... - _,, __) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

•' ·.' :·- .· 

, ... - .. 

·CONCLUSIONS 
·-.AND 

.OR])ER 

On January 4:, 1932 petitioner, who was seventeen.: 
.. years of age at. the· time, wa.s a·rrested and charged with atrocious 

· "· assault and ·battery and ·burglary~ He 'pleaded guilty to the · 
charges and was sehtenced to a, county prison for .nin$i{y. days. 
The operation of the sentence was suspended and petitioner.was 
placed on probation f_?r one· yea:r.. · · 

On April 25, 1934, when the petitioner was eighteen· 
years of age, he was again arrested on a charge of statutory rape. 
and subsequently pleaded l2Q!1 vult to .the charge •.. He was sentenced 
to .a county prison for a period of six months, the operation of 
which sentence was suspended and he was placed on probation for 
eighteen months and fined $50. The prosecutor of the county 
wherein petitioner appeared reports that petitioner and two other 
men .. pleaded!!£!! vult at the ·same time to s~:atutory. rape, that the 
girl involved was fifteen years of age; that_ her ;reputation 1:1as · 
bad; that she admitted she Wq·s ·not forced iht'O the sexual act; 
and that she was thereafter ·sent to_ a home for wayward girls. 

It appears questionable whether the conviction of 
statutory rape, nnder the circumstances herein, involves the ele­
ment of moral· turpitudee However, assuming that it does involve 
moral turpitude, petitioner is,· nevertheless, because of the exem­
plary life he ha·s lived.fqr ,twenty-two years, apparently entitled 
to the relie.f which he seeks ·in tbis p;roceeding., 

Petj_ ti oner produc·ed three· cha:racter wi trie sses, one of 
1-hom is employed as p,n investigator .. in a ·prosecutor•·s office. and 
.who has known petitioner· for-·tyertty years; a ·newspaper publisher 
who has lrn.oun petitioner for-twelve.years; and a certified public 
accountant 'Who has lrn.oim petitioner ten years.. All of these wit­
nesses· testified that peti tim~er bears a good reputation in the 
cormnuni ty in which he lives for being a law-abidipg pe·rson.. The 
police department of the municipality_ wherein petitioner resides· 
has advised that there are no complaints or investigations present-
ly pending involving the petitioner. - · · 

Normally, I woul~ conclude that p~tit~oner has been 
·leading an ·honest and. law-.ab.i'~ing. life- for at least .five years 
last past, warrcu1ting reinova1·:of any disqualification resulting, 
from conviction of crime involving moral turpitude. What gives 
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me sl1.eht pause l~; that, ·while apparently disqualified, he has 
held a llcmo ")'• license for the pc.u-~t nine years. When que1stioned 
by ·the He[~rer concerning thi::.i, petitioner testified that, be­
cause of his age 1-1hen he ran afoul of the law and s~ilce so many 
years· had elap~1ed, be was. of the opinion that he was a juvenile 
offend.er and was not aware of his disqualification. Ignorance 
of· tlrn law would not excuse him if this were a criminal or dis­
ciplinary proceeding, but knowledge of ~he law is not a necessary 
ingredient of the goqd fa~th essential ··111 these rehabilitation 
prooeodingse He Case No~ 61, Bulletin 338, Item 2. I believe 
petitioner and because·· of his good record since 1934 will lift 
his present disqualification. 

Accordingly, lt is, on :this 5th day of July 1956, 

OHDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification 
because of the convictions described herein. be and the same is 
hereby removed, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 

10. SEIZURE - FOHFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL IN BUNGALOW 
AND MOTOR VEHICLE ON PREMISES """'. HOUSEHOLD ELECTRICAL. APPLI­
ANCES RETURNED TO INNOGE:NT OWNER - PADLOCKING WAIVED - CLAD1 
OF' INNOCENT LI:ENOR RECOGNIZED - ILLICIT STILL 'AND OTHER 
PHOPER'lY ORDEHED FORFEITED. 

In the Matter of the Seiz.u.r-e on ) 
February 4, 1956 of a stiil, other 
articles and a Chevrolet sedan·on ) 
p1•emises owned by Vincent .Torres, 
located on Route No. 206, south of ) 
Red Lion Circle, in Tabetriacle 
Township, County of Bur ling ton and ) 
State of New J·ersey. 
- - - -- .......; - -·- __:_ -- - ..:._ - - __ : ...:.... ~ ~ _) 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Philip Ce Daniels, Jr., Esq.·, Attorney for Vincent·Torres • 
. Cobbin and Farr, Esqs e, by William R. Farr, Esq., .Attorneys .for 

· Central-Penn National Bank of Philadelphia. 
Filliam F. \~ood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. . r 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

This matter comes ."be.fore _xue pursuant. to,. the p~ovlsi'ons 
of Title 33, Chapters .1 and 2, Rev:fised Statut_es of Ne·w Jersey to 
determine whether a still, appurten:ant equipment_, a Chevrolet 
sedan and other personal property:, described in a schedule at­
tached hereto, seized on February 4, 1956 on premi.ses owned by 
Vincent Torres, located on Houte No. 206, south of Red Lion CirclE 
Taberna.cle Township, New.Jersey; constitute_tmlawful propercy and 
should be forfeited, and, further, _to· determine whether the. prem-

. ises should be padlocked~ 

When the matter crone on for hearing, pursuant to R.S~ · 
.33:1-66 and -R.~ S., 33:2-4, an a~ppearance was entered on behalf of 
Vincent Torres, who .sought return of various article·s hereinafter 
described and al so .sought to avoid padlocking. An appearance was 
also entered on behalf· of Central-Penn National Bank of 

_Philadelphia which sought recognitioh of its ·al°leged lien on the · 
Chevrolet sedan.. No one opposed fo1·fei ture of the balance of the 
property seized! 



BULLWrIN .1126 PAGE 13 

ABC agents discovered in the basement of a four-room 
blmgalow, on the preHli.i:; es a large still with a capacity for pro-

. ducing a considerable quantity of alcoholic beverages. There 
were about 7500 gallons of.mash in vats and a quantity of alco­
hol in the receiving tank. There were 28 empty fi ve-r;allon cans 
and one can·with about a gallon of alcoholo Part of the still 
extended to-- the upper floors of the bungalow o Steam used in the 
operation of the still was furnished by a boiler about lt2 inches 
in diameter and 7 feet in height which apparently had been 
brought into the basement by removing part of· the foundation of 
the. bungalow. 

The still was not registered with the DirectOr of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control as required by R.S. 33: 
2-1. ABC agents- seized the still, alcohol and other personal 
property in the bungalowe They also seized the Chevrolet sedan 
which was parked in the yard of the premises in the rear of the 
dwelling. Three men were arrested in the p:emises, including 
Louis Lipschutz of 1910 Noe 31st Street, Philadelphia, the regis­
tered owner of the motor vehiclee 

The alcohol in the receiving tank was analyzed by the 
Division's chemist who reports that it is fit for beverage.pur­
poses. with an alcoholic content by volume of 90..7 per cent. 

The still is illicit because it was not registered, as 
aforesaid, and the alcoh.ol is illicit because it was illegally 
manufactured without payment of the tax on alcoholic beverages. 
Such illicit still, illicit alcohol, and all personal property 
seized therewith on the premises, including. the Chevrolet sedan, 
constitute lU1lawful property and are subject to forfeiture and 
the premises are subject to padlockinge R.S& 33:1-l(i) and (y); 
R.S. 33:1-2; ReSe 33:1-66; R.S. 33:2-2,5. . .. 

The seized property included an electric range, a tele­
vision set, a Kenmore automatic washing machine, a Norge dryer, 
a kitchen table and six chairse These are items which Vincent 
Torres s·eeks to have returned. I have the discretionary authori-
ty to order such return if he· establishes to my satisfaction that 
he acted in good faith and did not know or h_ave q.ny reason to 
suspect that an illicit still was in the bungalmi. R.S. 33:1-66(f); 
R.S •. 33:2-7. Padlocking of the premises is likewise entrusted to 
my discretion. R.S8 33:2-5e 

Vincent Torres asserts that he rented the bungalow 
furnlshed on December 15, 1955 after he brought his.family to 
live with him in Dover, Delaware, where he is employed for an 
indefinite period and that he had no knowledge whatsoever of the 
presence of the still in such bungalow& Without reviewing in 
detail the testimony presen_ted, the highlights therein are that 
his brother, with the knowledge of Vincent Torres, ostensibly 
leased the place to one Harry Morton of Chester, i?ennsylv:ania,. by 
the te~ms of which lease Vincent Torres was to furnish heat, . · 
light, telephone and hot water.,· · 

Vincent Torres claims that he did not read.the lease, 
know the name of the tenant, or ask his father or .brother to check 
the tenant's activities. Vincent Torres was at his father's 
home, immediately adjacent to his bungalow, once around Christmas 
of 1955 a.pd again some time in January 195-6 and claims that on 
neither occasion did he make any attempt to see the tenant or 
ascertain the 'condition qf his valuable household equipment which 
he left available for use by such tenant and did not ask his 
father whether the latter had any knowledge ·or the activities of 
the tenant. 

1 
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The Hearer, in his ·report, concluded from the above 
facts that Vincent Torres l{ne-i,-r or should have lmmm of the 
presence of the illicit still in the building and therefore 
recomMended that his application for return of the . articles 
above. specified should be denied an.cl that the premi!-:;es should 
be.lxldlocked. CoUn.sel for Vincent- Torres filed exceptions to 
the Hearer's. report and appeared before me on oral argument 
thereon~ · · ·. · 

I have carefully reviewed. the entire record in this 
case and it appears therefrom ·that Vincent Torres was required 
to mov·e to Delaware and entrusted the renting of his home to 
his brother, a· real estate brokE?r, who obtained Harry_ Horton as 
the tenant QI There is nothj_ng to· .. indi.cate that Vincent Torres 
knew Morton prior thereto or had any knowiedge of his illegal 
activities upon the pr_emisesQ Mort-on p~id two month·s rent in 
advance from which one would a$SUJrle' he.-W9tS a person of some 
responsibility~ · · · · 

. . 

·while 1 t is true . that the owrH~rr t fil f la the r lived in the 
vicini.ty ·or the premises and pos~ibly ~hbuld hav@ noticed. the 
install°g,_tion of the.- sti.11, .Ji®verth®1®~9 1 it mu~t b.~. assumed 
that he is a man of advano·e.d ·year~ which might ®xcum® his lack 
of lcnowJ-edge through observation of what was ~oing on.; al so it 
qppears that th~re were other r.tf;)ighbors who ~ppar!§ntly ~aw. 
nothing wrong in that no re·port of illegal fil:Otiviti@'§ ·on the 
pr-~mi s.®s was made 'by them~." · 

. . . 

. . · X. shall modify ·th® rr;ipo;rt to th®· ext~nt th~t th@ afore-
said i t~ms claimed by ViilQ~nt Torres will 'b® r®tu:rrrnd to him 
and th® premises will not b®. pr£dlookede 

0(Qntral-Penn Nation~1· Bank a.cquir@d 'by a~sigrnn~rnt a 
condition~l sal.es oontra~,t,· dated o:ctob~r 21, 19!??, signed by 
Loui~ Li1n~ohutz; cove:i:·ing th~ Ch~vrol®t ~®dan, evi-derH~ing its 
loan of $98/1,.78 on the ~®cu_riey ·of such motor· vehicl~. The 
nnpaid· bg,lanoe due th@r®cm, after .rebat~ fox~ prepayment~ is 
$644~37~ . . . . 

The bank also pr€Hl~nted· a C®rtifioat® of Title· to a 
Motor Vehiole issu®d by the J?ennsylvmi€i1 D®p~1rtm®nt· of Re·veriue 
'Which has noted th@Jr~on ·the 11-en of- th~ b~nk in th~ .amount of 
$9 f!.; J. 7e. 

. ·' '1'. 9 ". 

Before accepting such assigrna@nt and extending c:redi t to 
Louis Lipschutg;, th® tnank receiv~d hi~ application for cred:tt 
wh~rein Loui.s Lipsohutz repres.ented th~t he resided .at 1910 No. 
31st ·street, .Phil~d~lphia; .. ·had b@en employed for ·five_ years as a 
wait~r· and short=orde.J.1 cook ·1n a restaurant looa.ted in· 
Philadelphia, and gave ·th® iu1mes. of var.ious busin®ss and per.­
sonal refer.eno~St . Th~ bank checked this information and found 
it to be- ao cu rat® find r~o efved no dero.g~ tory ;n-rormation f ron1 
those ref e:reno~fi· whioh it ohe.ol~ed Ii Tn_e. f ina®1~·p:rin:b records of 
Louis Lipschutz ·do.not di~close any previous record _for-violat­
ing ;my 1 iq uor 1&~ w~ ~ 

I am sa ti~fi€d ·fr1om tbe ®Videnoe pres~nted t_ha·t the 
bank acted in good faith and had no knmrledge or r eas.on to 
su-spf,i ct that tEe mo tor V®hicl@ wot1ld be µs €ld in~ ~~nfr1e.9tio1: with 
illicit still ~otivities~ I shall, therefore, reoogn1ze its 
li~n to the extent o.f 1jj~6Li.11 ... J7" .. 

· It appo~1r~1. that tho :Petail v al:uc of the Chevrolet sedan 
doe:::: not excc~ed the arnntmt of -~mch lion and tr.1e c6st.s incurred 
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in its seizure and storage. Such motor vehlcle will, there­
fore, be turned over to the bank upon payment of such costs. 

Accordingly, i. t is DETEHMINED and OHDERED that if on 
. or before the,16th day of July, 1956, Central-Penn National . 
Bank pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the 
Chevrolet sedan, described in Schedule "A'', attached hereto, 
such motor vehicle will be returned to such bank; and j_t is 

. further· 

DETERMINED and ORDEHED that if on or before the 16th. 
d~y of July, 1956, Vincent· Torres pays the costs incurred in 
the seizure and storage of the electric range, a television set, 
a Kenmore automatic washing machine, a Norge dryer, a kitchen 
table. and six chairs, described in Schedule "A1' attached hereto, 
·such items will be returned to him; and it is further _ 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
property, as listed in the aforesaid Schedule "An, constitutes 
unlawful p~operty and the same be and hereby is forfeited in 
accordanc.e with the provisions of R. S. 33: 1-66 and R. S. 33: 2-5, 
and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, 
col.IDty and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in 
part at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Dated: July 6, 1956. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

SCHEDULE ''Atr 

1 - St. Louis copper cooker 16" by .2411r 
5 - sections of copper column 
1 - receiving tank 

28 five-gallon cans 
1 dephlegmator 
1 steam boiler 
2 - copper coolers 
5 - wood en vats 5 • by 10' with ma sh 
1 pump 
1 - oil·burner 

200 - lbs. of sugar 
1 - five-gallon can of alcohol 
·l - Kenmore Automatic· "')asher 
1 - Norge ·dryer 
1 - Kenmore range 
1 ..;.. television set 
1 - radio 
1 - hot water heater 

Quantity of household furniture as more specifically 
itemized in an inventory of' the seized property. 
Assorted pipes and hose . 

l - Chevrolet sedan, Serial ~o. C-53-T-123430, Engine 
No. A-11268985, Pennsylvania Hegis.tration P57Pl. 

11. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDING~) - SUSPENSION HEIMPOSED AF'I111~H TER­
MHTATI ON OF PHOCEEDINGS TO HEVIEW. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEOHGE E. NEULS t/a raver 
Route .//24, Stephensburg, 
Mansfield Township · 
PO Washington R. n:~ N. J., 

) 

View Im1, ) 

) 

~~folder of Pienary Hetail Consumption ) 
Lice!f:_;e C-3 is~med by the Tmm~jhip . · 
Comrn1 ttee of the 'l'ownship of' Mans.f':U~ld. ) 

- ·-- -·-- ·~- -·- ,.._4 - - -

0 H D E R 
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BY THE DIRECToR: 

On January 18, 1956, the-defendant's licen~e was 
suspended for a -period of 25- days. See Bulletin -1099, Item 
2. The suspension was held in abeyance pending the defend­
ant's appeal to_ the Superior Court, Appellate Division. _ On 
June 2'7, 1956, the.court affirmed the suspension.and it may 
now be reimposed~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of July 1956,, 

-_ ORDERED that the· stl"spension for a period of twenty-
five (25) days, ·heretor'ore imposed against License C-3, issued 
by the· Township Cammi ttee_. of the Township or Mansfield to 
George E •. Neuls, t/a .River V_ie·w Inn, Route-#~~-, Stephensburg, 
Mansfield Township, be· and the s·rune is hereby reimpo.sed, com­
m~ncing at 2 a .. m .. , July 23, 1956, and terminating at 2 a.m., 
August =!-7, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

McLean Trucking_ Company 
301-303 Broadway 
Jersey City; N. J. 

Application filed August 3, 1956 for Transportation ·License 
and authority to maintain an additional warehouse at u. S~ 
Highway No. 1 and Route 25,.New Brunswick, N* J • 

. ::;~· . ~-·- --~ 
~~~JU-> \ 

. . . . . . - \ 
William Howe Davis 

Directort> 


